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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Predictive value of miR-210 as a novel biomarker for preeclampsia: 
a systematic review protocol  

AUTHORS Nikuei, Pooneh; Davoodian, Nahid; Tahamtan, Iman; Keshtkar, 
Abbasali 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sanjib Kumar Ghosh 
ESI-PGIMSR & ESIC Medical College, Joka, Kolkata, West Bengal, 
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read the manuscript with great interest and in my opinion the 
study is worth publication provided the authors rectify some areas of 
concern:  
 
1. Not all relevant references have been mentioned.  
2. Can not agree with the statement that till date no effective 
biomarkers found to predict Preeclampsia. Please check for PlGF 
and PlGF/ sFlt-1 ratio.  
3. Not satisfied with statistical part.  
4. Definition of PE should be in accordance with the guidelines of 
ISSHP.  
5. Distinction between early and late onset PE should be 
emphasized. Authors should concentrate on early onset PE 
prediction as it is more lethal.  
6. Gestational age of participants should be defined. Criteria for 
confirmation should be laid down in Methods  

 

REVIEWER Sinead O Neill 
University College Cork, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Main text, Objectives: Change to: “To evaluate the predictive 
validity of miR-210 in pre-eclamptic patients in the form of a 
systematic review and meta-analysis”.  
- The heterogeneity statement should be removed and added to the 
methods section.  
2. Methods: The first sentence should be a statement that specific 
guidelines will be adhered to.  
E.g. “This systematic review and meta-analysis will adhere to the 
______ guidelines” (add reference).  
PRISMA guidelines: http://www.prisma-statement.org/  
MOOSE guidelines: http://www.equator-network.org/reporting-
guidelines/meta-analysis-of-observational-studies-in-epidemiology-a-

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011920 on 28 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


proposal-for-reporting-meta-analysis-of-observational-studies-in-
epidemiology-moose-group/.  
- You should also report that it was been registered with the 
PROSPERO database and provide the ID, and reference.  
3. Eligibility criteria: Nowhere in your PICO do you mention miR-
210????? This needs to be added and to be clear.  
4. Outcome: Will you only include studies that have this exact 
definition of PE that you mention? What if a study doesn’t report 
anything other than the outcome of interest was PE? I think you need 
to make it clear that once the outcome is defined as ‘pre-eclampsia’ 
in a study, then the study will be eligible for inclusion. Keep your 
definition but add a statement something like this:  
“As definitions and diagnosis criteria for PE may vary, once it is clear 
to the authors that PE is the outcome of interest, then the study will 
be eligible for inclusion”.  
5. Search strategy: Why does the search only begin at 2005? This 
needs to be justified.  
- Data collection and analysis: will data extraction be performed 
using a standardised data extraction form by two reviewers 
independently?  
- Consensus should involve a third reviewer….  
- Assessment of methodological quality: STROBE is more of a 
reporting checklist rather than quality assessment tool in my opinion 
but if you choose to keep it, then please state that two reviewers will 
assess methodological quality. Also – add a reference for STROBE 
and spell it out in full at first mention.  
- This paper is an overview of the many different quality assessment 
tools available: 
http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/36/3/666.full.pdf+html  
6. Statistical analysis and data synthesis:  
Are you certain a meta-analysis will be possible? If not, I would state 
that results of the studies eligible for inclusion in the systematic 
review will be synthesised narratively if a meta-analysis is not 
feasible or appropriate.  
7. Assessment of heterogeneity: what is your cut-off of 50% for I2 
based on? Do you have a reference to back this up? I know there is 
no exact cut-off but Cochrane do have criteria for example to assess 
heterogeneity using I2.  
See: 
http://handbook.cochrane.org/chapter_9/9_5_2_identifying_and_mea
suring_heterogeneity.htm  
8. Subgroups: you could also look at parity? As first time mothers 
have a greater risk of PE.  
9. Meta-regression: this is very difficult to conduct unless you have 
many studies? At least 10,  
10. What is RT-PCR? You need to spell out words in full at first 
mention!  
11. Assessment of publication bias: funnel plot should only be used 
with a least 10 studies…… 

 

REVIEWER Mariana Widmer 
World Health Organization, Geneva 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript needs significant editing.  
Many references should be replaced by more up to date ones.  
 
Background: the first paragraph needs to be rewritten as some of 
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the facts presented still need to be confirmed. The definition of PE is 
not correct/complete.  
 
Objective: although the objective in the abstract is clear the 
objectives described in the manuscript are not. Are authors looking 
at predictive ability of the marker to identify those women at risk of 
PE or do they want to look at the marker as predictor of severity of 
the syndrome?  
 
Types of studies: too poor. This section needs to be expanded 
considerably. It does not give any information at all. Inclusion and 
exclusion criteria need to be described clearly.  
 
Outcomes: please improve the definition.  
 
Search strategy: too poor. There are some other databases not 
considered (EMBASE, CINAHL, LILACS, COCHRANE). In addition I 
would suggest to add terms such as diagnosis, prediction, etc.  
 
Data collection and analysis: under data extraction it does not 
mention the laboratory method for measuring the marker nor how 
the quality of the procedure will be evaluated. Authors do not 
mentioned whether they are looking at specific gestational ages or 
not.  
 
Assessment of methodology quality: authors will conduct the quality 
assessment according to STROBE and I am wondering whether 
STARD would be better.  
 
Statistical analysis: too poor, it does not give any information.  
 
Discussion: needs improvement. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

I have read the manuscript with great interest and in my opinion the study is worth publication 

provided the authors rectify some areas of concern:  

 

1. Referee’s comment: Not all relevant references have been mentioned.  

Response: We have included some up to date references in the manuscript, however, according to 

our study inclusion and exclusion criteria we will include all relevant references in final report of 

systematic review (Page 13-15).  

 

2. Referee’s comment: Cannot agree with the statement that till date no effective biomarkers found to 

predict Preeclampsia. Please check for PlGF and PlGF/ sFlt-1 ratio.  

Response: We agree with reviewer’s comment regarding the role of PlGF and sFlt-1/ PlGF ratio for 

prediction of preeclampsia; however, the accuracy of the mentioned factors are poor for prediction of 

preeclampsia in clinical practice (Kleinrouweler et al, 2012- Lehnen et al, 2013) and no single 

biomarker has been deemed suitable for clinical application at present (Wu et al, 2015).  

 

3. Referee’s comment: Not satisfied with statistical part.  

Response: Statistical part is revised (Page 9).  

 

4. Referee’s comment: Definition of PE should be in accordance with the guidelines of ISSHP.  

Response: We revised the definition of PE in accordance to the guidelines of ISSHP as suggested by 
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the reviewer (Page 6).  

 

5. Referee’s comment: Distinction between early and late onset PE should be emphasized. Authors 

should concentrate on early onset PE prediction as it is more lethal.  

Response: We agree with reviewer that early onset PE is more lethal. Although, in this study we 

would assess the predictive value of miR-210 for prediction of PE (mild or severe, early or late PE). If 

sufficient data are available, studies will be categorized to early onset PE, late onset PE and other 

characteristic for further analysis.  

6. Referee’s comment: Gestational age of participants should be defined. Criteria for confirmation 

should be laid down in Methods  

Response: Gestational age of participants has been included in the manuscript as was suggested by 

the reviewer, and the criteria for confirmation has been added in methods (Page 5).  

 

Reviewer 2:  

1. Referee’s comment: Main text, Objectives: Change to: “To evaluate the predictive validity of miR-

210 in pre-eclamptic patients in the form of a systematic review and meta-analysis”.  

Response: Done (Page 4).  

 

- The heterogeneity statement should be removed and added to the methods section.  

Response: Done (Page 4).  

 

2. Referee’s comment: Methods: The first sentence should be a statement that specific guidelines will 

be adhered to.  

- You should also report that it was been registered with the PROSPERO database and provide the 

ID, and reference.  

Response: The first sentence changed according to the referee’s comment and the registration ID in 

PROSPERO database is also mentioned as can be seen in the revised manuscript (Page 5).  

 

3. Referee’s comment: Eligibility criteria: Nowhere in your PICO do you mention miR-210????? This 

needs to be added and to be clear.  

Response: This part has been revised in accordance with the referee suggestions (Page 6).  

 

 

4. Referee’s comment: Outcome: Will you only include studies that have this exact definition of PE 

that you mention? What if a study doesn’t report anything other than the outcome of interest was PE? 

I think you need to make it clear that once the outcome is defined as ‘pre-eclampsia’ in a study, then 

the study will be eligible for inclusion. Keep your definition but add a statement something like this:  

“As definitions and diagnosis criteria for PE may vary, once it is clear to the authors that PE is the 

outcome of interest, then the study will be eligible for inclusion”.  

Response: we very much appreciated the referee for this valuable comment. We modified our 

manuscript according to this comment and added the suggested statement to the manuscript (Page 

7).  

 

5. Referee’s comment: Search strategy: Why does the search only begin at 2005? This needs to be 

justified.  

Response: The first research that linked miRNA and PE together was conducted by Pineles et al in 

2007; therefore we chose the year “2005” as a start year to retrieve all relevant articles.  

6. Referee’s comment: Data collection and analysis: will data extraction be performed using a 

standardised data extraction form by two reviewers independently?  

- Consensus should involve a third reviewer…  

Response: Data collection and analysis: we will design a data extraction form to extract relevant data 

for our systematic review. Data will be extracted by two reviewers independently as mentioned in our 
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manuscript. Furthermore, according to CRD’s guidance for undertaking reviews in health care, 

2009,the disagreements between authors should be discussed and, where possible, resolved by 

consensus after referring to the protocol; if necessary a third person may be consulted.  

7. Referee’s comment: Assessment of methodological quality: STROBE is more of a reporting 

checklist rather than quality assessment tool in my opinion but if you choose to keep it, then please 

state that two reviewers will assess methodological quality. Also – add a reference for STROBE and 

spell it out in full at first mention.  

- This paper is an overview of the many different quality assessment tools 

available:http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/36/3/666.full.pdf+html  

Response: We appreciate you for this valuable comment. We modified this section according to this 

comment (Page 9).  

8. Referee’s comment: Statistical analysis and data synthesis:  

Are you certain a meta-analysis will be possible? If not, I would state that results of the studies eligible 

for inclusion in the systematic review will be synthesised narratively if a meta-analysis is not feasible 

or appropriate.  

Response: Based on our previous studies and the number of articles obtaining in screening section, 

we assume that a meta-analysis will be possible for this systematic review. Otherwise, we may 

conduct narrative synthesis if meta-analysis is not appropriate. We have added mentioned sentence 

in the revised manuscript (Page 9).  

9. Referee’s comment: Assessment of heterogeneity: what is your cut-off of 50% for I2 based on? Do 

you have a reference to back this up? I know there is no exact cut-off but Cochrane do have criteria 

for example to assess heterogeneity using I2.  

See: http://handbook.cochrane.org/chapter_9/9_5_2_identifying_and_measuring_heterogeneity.htm  

Response: According to Shamseer et al, 2015, Statistical heterogeneity can be tested using I2 

statistic (0% to 40%: might not be important; 30% to 60%: may represent moderate heterogeneity; 

50% to 90%: may represent substantial heterogeneity; 75% to 100%: considerable heterogeneity). If 

high levels of heterogeneity among the trials exist (I2 >=50%) the study design and characteristics in 

the included studies will be analyzed. We will try to explain the source of heterogeneity by subgroup 

analysis. We added the following reference to the manuscript (Page 14).  

Shamseer L, Moher D, Clarke M, Ghersi D, Liberati A, Petticrew M, Shekelle P, Stewart ( the 

PRISMA-P Group). Preferred reporting items for systematic review and meta-analysis protocols 

(PRISMA-P) 2015: elaboration and explanation. BMJ 2015; 349.  

 

10. Referee’s comment: you could also look at parity? As first time mothers have a greater risk of PE.  

Response: As is suggested by the reviewer, primiparity and multiparity are included in heterogeneity 

assessment part (Page 9).  

 

11. Referee’s comment: Meta-regression: this is very difficult to conduct unless you have many 

studies? At least 10  

Response: We do agree with the reviewer. Therefore, we revised this section by adding: “If sufficient 

studies are available….” (Page 9).  

 

12. Referee’s comment: What is RT-PCR? You need to spell out words in full at first mention!  

Response: RT-PCR stands for real time polymerase chain reaction which is revised in the manuscript 

(Page 8).  

 

13. Referee’s comment: Assessment of publication bias: funnel plot should only be used with at least 

10  

Response: We will use funnel plot for assessing publication bias if we have sufficient studies.  

 

Reviewer 3:  
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The manuscript needs significant editing.  

 

1. Referee’s comment: Many references should be replaced by more up to date ones.  

Response: As suggested, literature review is updated substantially with several new references (Page 

13-15).  

 

2. Referee’s comment: Background: the first paragraph needs to be rewritten as some of the facts 

presented still need to be confirmed. The definition of PE is not correct/complete.  

Response: We have completed the definition of PE in background and we revised some parts of the 

first paragraph. Hopefully, this would be regarded as sufficient (Page 3).  

3. Referee’s comment: Objective: although the objective in the abstract is clear the objectives 

described in the manuscript are not. Are authors looking at predictive ability of the marker to identify 

those women at risk of PE or do they want to look at the marker as predictor of severity of the 

syndrome?  

Response: We revised the objective. The aim of this study is assessing the predictive validity of miR-

210 for prediction of PE. However, if sufficient studies can be obtained we will look for the possible 

role of miR-210 as a predictor for severity of the syndrome by further analysis (Page 4).  

 

4- Referee’s comment: Types of studies: too poor. This section needs to be expanded considerably. It 

does not give any information at all. Inclusion and exclusion criteria need to be described clearly.  

Response: Modified as much as possible to make this section clear (Page 5).  

5- Referee’s comment: Outcomes: please improve the definition.  

Response: Done (Page 6).  

 

6- Referee’s comment: Search strategy: too poor. There are some other databases not considered 

(EMBASE, CINAHL, LILACS, COCHRANE). In addition I would suggest to add terms such as 

diagnosis, prediction, etc.  

Response: Thank you for this valuable comment. Modified as follows in the manuscript:  

Electronic search will be performed for all observational studies (cross sectional, case control and 

cohort) in PubMed, Web of Science (WOS), Scopus, Embase, Cochrane, LILACS and OvidSP 

MEDLINE for articles using the combination of mesh terms “preeclampsia”, “microRNA” and their 

equivalents published since January 2005 to December 2015.  

We appreciate you for your valuable suggestion for adding diagnosis, prediction, etc. But, we should 

mention that after our primary search in the mentioned databases, in overall less than 300 papers 

were retrieved and thus we decided not to add more filters which might limit the number of retrieved 

papers (Page 1, 7).  

 

7- Referee’s comment: Data collection and analysis: under data extraction it does not mention the 

laboratory method for measuring the marker nor how the quality of the procedure will be evaluated. 

Authors do not mentioned whether they are looking at specific gestational ages or not.  

Response: The laboratory method for measuring miR-210 is added now as can be seen in the 

manuscript (Page 8).  

-According to Chen et al, real time PCR and microarray are highly quantitative and sensitive 

techniques using for measuring the levels of microRNAs in samples such as placenta, plasma or 

serum. However results from microarrays need to be validated by real-time PCR.  

-Gestational age has been added to manuscript as is suggested by reviewer (Page 5).  

 

8- Referee’s comment: Assessment of methodology quality: authors will conduct the quality 

assessment according to STROBE and I am wondering whether STARD would be better.  

Response: We do agree with reviewer that STARD would be better. According to equator 

(http://www.equator-network.org/reporting-guidelines/strobe/) STROBE is used for quality assessment 

of observational studies which will be assessed in this systematic review; however, STARD is the 
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quality assessment tool for diagnostic and prognostic studies.  

9- Referee’s comment: Statistical analysis: too poor, it does not give any information.  

Response: Modified and improved (Page 9).  

10- Referee’s comment: Discussion: needs improvement.  

Response: Modified and improved (Page 10). 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sanjib Kumar Ghosh 
Lady Hardinge Medical College, New Delhi  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a decent job in revising the manuscript. 
However as I had mentioned in my previous report, some relevant 
references are missing. I would advise the inclusion of the following 
references as they would make the manuscript more authentic:  
 
Chaiworapongsa et al. 2013. Maternal plasma concentrations of 
angiogenic/ antiangiogenic factors in the third trimester of pregnancy 
to identify the patient at risk for still birth at or near term and severe 
late preeclampsia. American Journal of obstetrics and Gynecology.  
 
Ghosh et al. 2013. Is serum placental growth factor more effective 
as a biomarker in predicting early onset preeclampsia in early 
second trimester than in first trimester of pregnancy?. Archives of 
Gynecology and Obstetrics  
 
Kuc et al. 2011. Evaluation of 7 serum biomarkers and uterine artery 
Doppler ultrasound for first-trimester prediction of preeclampsia: A 
systematic review. Obstetrical & Gynecological survey.  
Ghosh et al. 2013. Can maternal serum placental growth factor 
estimation in early second trimester predict the occurrence of early 
onset preeclampsia and/or early onset intrauterine growth 
restriction? A prospective cohort study. Journal of Obstetrics and 
Gynecology Research  
Lehnen et al. 2013. Prenatal clinical assessment of sFlt-1 (soluble 
fms-like Tyrosine kinase -1) / PlGF (Placental Growth Factor) ratio 
as a diagnostic tool for preeclampsia, pregnancy induced 
hypertension, and proteinuria. Geburtshilfe Frauenheilkd 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer’s comment:  

The authors have done a decent job in revising the manuscript. However as I had mentioned in my 

previous report, some relevant references are missing. I would advise the inclusion of the following 

references as they would make the manuscript more authentic:  

 

-Chaiworapongsa et al. 2013. Maternal plasma concentrations of angiogenic/ antiangiogenic factors in 

the third trimester of pregnancy to identify the patient at risk for still birth at or near term and severe 

late preeclampsia. American Journal of obstetrics and Gynecology.  

 

-Ghosh et al. 2013. Is serum placental growth factor more effective as a biomarker in predicting early 

onset preeclampsia in early second trimester than in first trimester of pregnancy?. Archives of 

Gynecology and Obstetrics  
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-Kuc et al. 2011. Evaluation of 7 serum biomarkers and uterine artery Doppler ultrasound for first-

trimester prediction of preeclampsia: A systematic review. Obstetrical & Gynecological survey.  

 

-Ghosh et al. 2013. Can maternal serum placental growth factor estimation in early second trimester 

predict the occurrence of early onset preeclampsia and/or early onset intrauterine growth restriction? 

A prospective cohort study. Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology Research  

 

-Lehnen et al. 2013. Prenatal clinical assessment of sFlt-1 (soluble fms-like Tyrosine kinase -1) / PlGF 

(Placental Growth Factor) ratio as a diagnostic tool for preeclampsia, pregnancy induced 

hypertension, and proteinuria. Geburtshilfe Frauenheilkd  

 

 

Response: All the mentioned references have been included in the manuscript as was suggested by 

the reviewer. 
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